

# **TRENCHANT CAPITAL CORP.**

## **MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS**

for the Six Months ended September 30, 2020 and 2019

**Date of Report:** November 30, 2020

### **INTRODUCTION**

This management's discussion and analysis (this "MD&A") is prepared as of November 30, 2020 and provides a review of the performance of Trenchant Capital Corp. (formerly Echelon Petroleum Corp.) (the "Company"). It should be read in conjunction with the Company's unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements for the six months ended September 30, 2020 and audited consolidated annual financial statements for the fiscal year ended March 31, 2020, and related notes thereto, which are prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS"). All of the financial data herein has been prepared in accordance with IFRS, unless otherwise indicated, and all figures are stated in Canadian dollars.

Additional information on the Company is available on the SEDAR website at [www.sedar.com](http://www.sedar.com).

### **FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS**

Certain statements contained in this MD&A constitute "forward-looking statements". When used in this MD&A, the words "may", "would", "could", "will", "intend", "plan", "propose", "anticipate", "believe", "forecast", "estimate", "expect" and similar expressions, as they relate to the Company or its management, are intended to identify forward-looking statements. Such statements reflect the Company's current views with respect to future events and are subject to certain risks, uncertainties and assumptions. Many factors could cause the Company's actual results, performance or achievements to be materially different from any future results, performance or achievements that may be expressed or implied by such forward-looking statements. Given these risks and uncertainties, readers are cautioned not to place undue reliance on such forward-looking statements. By their nature, forward-looking statements involve numerous assumptions, and known and unknown risks and uncertainties, both general and specific, that contribute to the possibility that the predictions, forecasts, projections and other forward-looking information will not be realized.

Although the Company has attempted to identify important factors that could cause actual actions, events or results to differ materially from those described in the forward-looking statements, there may be other factors that cause actions, events or results not to be as anticipated, estimated or intended. There can be no assurance that any forward-looking statements will prove to be accurate, as actual results and future events could differ materially from those anticipated. The reader is cautioned not to place undue reliance on any forward-looking statements contained in this MD&A. Such forward-looking statements are presented for the purpose of assisting investors in understanding the Company's expected financial and operating performance and the Company's plans and objectives in making an investment decision and may not be appropriate for other purposes. All forward-looking statements contained herein are expressly qualified in their entirety by this cautionary statement. The Company disclaims any obligation to update any forward-looking statements to reflect events or circumstances after the date of such statements, or to reflect the occurrence of anticipated or unanticipated events, except as required by applicable laws.

## **RISKS AND UNCERTAINTIES**

Risk factors applicable to the Company and its business include:

- that the Company has only recently commenced business as an investment issuer, and may be unsuccessful in developing this business or generating material revenues from it;
- that the Borrower (as defined herein) may be unable to service the Initial Investment (as defined herein), and that the Company may default in its obligations with respect to the Debentures (as defined herein) as a result thereof;
- that the security underlying the Initial Investment may be insufficient to adequately satisfy any losses the Company may suffer as the result of any default by the Borrower under the Initial Investment;
- portfolio exposure risks and sensitivity to macro-economic conditions;
- risks related to the Company's investments in private issuers and illiquid securities, and the potential concentration of the Company's investments;
- due diligence risks and risks relating to non-controlling interests;
- that the Company may be unable to identify sources of income to generate material cash flow and revenue, and even if identified, such sources of income may be unavailable to the Company;
- that the Company is heavily reliant on its directors and management, and they only devote part of their time and efforts to the affairs of the Company;
- the possible tightening of the credit markets, global economic uncertainty, and counterparty risk;
- risks related to the Company's investment approach, objectives and strategy;
- that the Company's expectations regarding the performance of certain sectors may be incorrect;
- the ability of the Company to identify other potential investment opportunities on satisfactory terms or at all;
- that the price of the Company's common shares on the TSX Venture Exchange (the "TSXV") is volatile;
- risks relating to available investment opportunities and competition for investments;
- the ability of the Company to obtain future financing on acceptable terms or at all; and
- other risks that may arise from time to time that are beyond the knowledge and/or control of the Company.

Additional risk factors with respect to the Company's business and operations can be found in the Company's Final long-term Prospectus dated May 8, 2019 (the "Prospectus"), as filed on SEDAR on May 8, 2019, which is available under the Company's profile at [www.sedar.com](http://www.sedar.com).

## **OVERALL PERFORMANCE**

### Nature of Business and Overall Performance

The Company was incorporated under the *Business Corporations Act* (British Columbia) on December 17, 2009. The Company's common shares are listed on the TSXV under the trading symbol "TCC" and the Debentures are listed on the TSXV under the trading symbol "TCC.DB".

The Company's head office is located at 1790-1066 West Hastings St. V6E 3X1. The Company has three wholly-owned subsidiaries, 0960128 B.C. Ltd. ("0960128"), and 1141864 B.C. Ltd. ("1141864").

The Company was initially listed on the TSXV as a Capital Pool Company (as defined in the policies of the TSXV). In May 2011, the Company completed its Qualifying Transaction (as defined in the policies of the TSXV), pursuant to which it became designated as a Resource Issuer, engaged in the exploration and development of natural resource properties. The Company subsequently became inactive, with the listing of its common shares moved to the NEX board of the TSXV.

In May 2016, the Company pursued a change of business to become an Investment Issuer on the TSXV (the "Change of Business"). In connection with the Change of Business the Company changed its name to Trenchant Capital Corp. on May 16, 2017 and commenced trading under the symbol "TCC.H".

The Canadian Securities Exchange (the "CSE") has approved the listing of the Company's common shares, 9% Series A convertible debentures and 8% Series B convertible debentures (collectively, the "Securities") on the CSE (the "CSE Listing"). The Securities commenced trading on the CSE at market open on August 28, 2020 under the symbols "TCC", "TCC.DB" and "TCC.DB.A" respectively. In connection with the CSE Listing, the Company delisted the Securities from the TSX Venture Exchange (the "TSXV") at the close of market on August 27, 2020.

### The Waiward Debenture Offering

On March 7, 2017, the Company filed and obtained a receipt for a preliminary prospectus with security regulatory authorities for a proposed public offering of a minimum of 5,000 and a maximum of 20,000 9% secured convertible debentures (the "Debentures") priced at \$1,000 per Debenture, for gross proceeds of a minimum of \$5,000,000 and a maximum of \$20,000,000 (the "Debenture Offering").

The Debenture Offering was made on a best efforts, through a syndicate of agents led by Industrial Alliance Securities Inc. (collectively, the "Agents"), pursuant to the terms of an agency agreement dated May 18, 2017. The Debenture Offering closed in three tranches for aggregate gross proceeds of \$7,744,000. The first tranche, pursuant to which gross proceeds of \$5,522,000 were raised through the issuance of 5,522 Debentures, closed on May 18, 2017. The second tranche, pursuant to which gross proceeds of \$1,488,000 were raised through the issuance of 1,488 Debentures, closed on June 26, 2017. The third tranche, pursuant to which gross proceeds of \$730,000 were raised through the issuance of 730 Debentures, closed on July 19, 2017. In connection with the Debenture Offering, the Company paid the Agents aggregate cash

commissions equal to 6.5% of the gross proceeds raised under the Debenture Offering and were reimbursed for their reasonable expenses.

The Debentures mature on March 31, 2022 and bear interest at the rate of 9.0% per annum, payable quarterly in cash. The terms of the Debentures are set out in a debenture indenture dated May 18, 2017, a copy of which is available on SEDAR, between the Company and Computershare Trust Company of Canada ("Computershare"). Commencing on May 18, 2018, the outstanding principal amount of the Debentures may be converted, at the option of the holder, into common shares of the Company at a conversion price equal to the greater of: (i) 95% of the volume weighted average trading price of the common shares for the 30 trading day period ending three business days before the conversion date, and (ii) \$1.00 per common share, provided that, unless the conversion is being effected in connection with a redemption by the Company, no more than 25% of the aggregate principal amount of Debentures held by a holder may be converted in any 180-day period.

The Company may prepay the outstanding principal of the Debentures, and accrued but unpaid interest thereon, in cash, at any time after May 18, 2019, being two years after the closing of the first tranche of the Debenture Offering, by paying the Debenture holders 105% of the outstanding principal amount of the Debentures in year three, 103% of the outstanding principal amount of the Debentures in year four, and 101% of the outstanding principal amount of the Debentures in year five, plus any accrued but unpaid interest thereon.

The Company pledged all of the outstanding shares of 0960128 to Computershare, on behalf of the holders of the Debentures, as security for the Company's outstanding obligations under the Debentures. The holders of Debentures have no recourse to the Company other than with respect to such shares.

Effective on August 28, 2020, the Debentures commenced trading on the CSE under the symbol "TCC.DB". See listing information in [Nature of Business and Overall Performance](#)

### The Initial Investment

On April 25, 2016, the Company entered into a strategic alliance agreement with the Hillcore Group ("Hillcore"). Hillcore is a leading independent Canadian investment and advisory firm that invests predominantly in the life sciences, real estate, seniors living, financial, industrial and energy sectors.

Pursuant to the terms of the strategic alliance agreement, Hillcore has agreed to grant the Company an exclusive first right to: (i) review Hillcore's initial due diligence on potential business targets, and (ii) negotiate with Hillcore the participation by the Company in Hillcore's acquisition of business targets, primarily by way of special situation debt, which may include secondary, subordinated, mezzanine or non-traditional debt, asset backed securities and back-leveraged/holdco debt. The Company has also been granted certain back-in and tag along negotiation rights, as well as negotiation rights for capital market transactions with respect to projects for which the Company has provided financing. HCG5 Investment Limited Partnership, a limited partnership related to Hillcore, holds approximately 17.3% of the Company's issued and outstanding common shares.

On March 2, 2017, 0960128 entered into a loan agreement dated March 2, 2017, as amended (the "Loan Agreement"), with Waiward Investments Limited Partnership (the "Borrower"), a limited partnership related to Hillcore, pursuant to which 0960128 agreed to loan a minimum of \$5,000,000 and a maximum of \$20,000,000 (the "Initial Investment") to the Borrower. The Initial Investment is secured by the Borrower's indirect equity interest in Waiward Steel Limited Partnership ("Waiward Steel"), one of Canada's largest steel fabricators and erectors.

The net proceeds of the Debenture Offering were used to fund the Initial Investment, which was completed on May 18, 2017 in connection with the Change of Business.

Going forward, the Company intends to focus on the provision of special situation debt financing to Hillcore's pipeline of current and future private equity investments, as contemplated by the strategic alliance agreement between the Company and Hillcore.

On June 29, 2017, the Company advanced a refundable deposit of \$1,500,000 to 10164950 Canada Ltd., a company controlled by Hillcore, as an advance on a second investment transaction with Hillcore. In December 2017 the Company agreed to loan the advance to ABO in a sidecar loan on the same terms as, and be subordinated to, the ABO Loan. The loan bears interest at the rate of 8.0% per annum, payable annually in cash until maturity on January 27, 2023.

#### The Convertible Preferred Share Offering

On May 18, 2017, the Company also closed a private placement of non-voting convertible preferred shares, pursuant to which it raised gross proceeds of \$2,700,000 through the issuance of 6,750,000 preferred shares at a price of \$0.40 per share (the "Preferred Share Offering", and together with the Debenture Offering, the "Offerings"). The proceeds of the Preferred Share Offering were used for payment of the fees and expenses for the Offerings, the Initial Investment and the Change of Business, and for general working capital purposes. No commissions or finder's fees were paid in connection with the Preferred Share Offering.

The preferred shares are entitled to receive annual non-cumulative dividends at a fixed rate of 8% per annum. Holders of preferred shares may, commencing on May 18, 2018, convert their preferred shares into common shares on a one for one basis, subject to a semi-annual maximum conversion limit of such number of common shares as is equal to 25% of a particular holder's preferred shares. The preferred shares will automatically convert into common shares on a one for one basis on May 18, 2020.

Holders of Preferred Shares are not entitled to receive notice of, attend, or vote at, any general meeting of the shareholders of the Company. The preferred shares are not, and are not expected to be, listed for trading on the TSXV or on any other stock exchange or quotation system.

On May 18, 2020 the outstanding balance of 6,718,750 preferred shares were converted to 6,718,750 common shares of the Company. See Financial Condition, Liquidity and Capital Resources below.

#### The Change of Business

The Offerings and the Initial Investment were part of the Change of Business, pursuant to which the Company became a Tier 2 Investment Issuer on the TSXV. Following the issuance of the TSXV's final bulletin with respect to the Change of Business, the trading symbol for the common shares on the TSXV changed to "TCC.V".

#### The Omni Debenture Offering

In December 2017 the Company filed and obtained a receipt for a preliminary prospectus with security regulatory authorities for a proposed public offering of a minimum of 10,000 and a maximum of 20,000 8% secured convertible debentures (the "Omni Debentures") priced at \$1,000 per Debenture, for gross proceeds of a minimum of \$10,000,000 and a maximum of \$20,000,000 (or \$23,000,000 in the event that the Over-Allotment Option is exercised in full) (the "Omni Debenture Offering").

The net proceeds of Omni the Debenture Offering will be used to fund the Omni Loan, as described below.

The Omni Debenture Offering is being made on a best efforts basis, through a syndicate of agents led by Canaccord Capital Corp. and Industrial Alliance Securities Inc. (collectively, the "Agents"). The Omni Debentures issued in the Omni Debenture Offering will have a maturity date of January 27, 2023 and bear interest at the rate of 8.0% per annum, payable quarterly in cash. Commencing two years from closing, the outstanding principal amount of the Omni Debentures may be converted, at the option of the holder, into common shares of the Company at a conversion price equal to the greater of: (i) 95% of the volume weighted average trading price of the common shares for the 30 trading day period ending three business days before the conversion date, and (ii) \$1.25 per common share, provided that, unless the conversion is being effected in connection with a redemption by the Company, no more than 25% of the aggregate principal amount of Debentures held by a holder may be converted in any 180-day period.

The Company may prepay the outstanding principal of the Debentures, and accrued but unpaid interest thereon, in cash, at any time after two years from the closing of the first tranche of the Omni Debenture Offering, by paying the Debenture holders 105% of the outstanding principal amount of the Debentures in year three, 103% of the outstanding principal amount of the Debentures in year four, and 101% of the outstanding principal amount of the Debentures in year five, plus any accrued but unpaid interest thereon.

The Debenture Offering closed in two tranches for aggregate gross proceeds of \$7,994,000. The first tranche, pursuant to which gross proceeds of \$5,659,000 were raised through the issuance of 5,659 Debentures, closed on March 23, 2018. The second tranche, pursuant to which gross proceeds of \$2,335,000 were raised through the issuance of 2,335 Debentures, closed on May 17, 2018.

On May 30, 2019, the Company closed the third tranche of its Omni Debentures for gross proceeds of \$2,428,000 through the issuance of 2,428 Debentures. On June 28, 2019 the Company closed the fourth tranche of its Omni Debentures for gross proceeds of \$1,761,000 through the issuance of 1,761 Debentures.

The Company has agreed to pledge all of the outstanding shares of 1141864 as security for the Company's outstanding obligations under the Omni Debentures. The holders of Omni Debentures will have no recourse to the Company other than with respect to such shares.

Effective August 28, 2020, the Debentures commenced trading on the CSE under the symbol TCC.DB.A. See listing information in [Nature of Business and Overall Performance](#)

#### The Omni Loan

In December 2017, 1141864 entered into a loan agreement (the "Omni Loan Agreement"), with ABO Investments Limited Partnership ("ABO"), a limited partnership related to Hillcore, pursuant to which 1141864 agreed to loan a minimum of \$10,000,000 and a maximum of \$20,000,000 (the "Omni Loan") to ABO. The Omni Loan is secured by ABO's indirect equity interest in Omni Health Investments Inc. ("Omni"), one of Canada's largest long term care operators.

Pursuant to the Omni Loan Agreement, 1141864 has agreed to loan, in one or more advances, a minimum of \$10,000,000 and a maximum of \$20,000,000 (or \$23,000,000 in the event that the Over-Allotment Option is exercised in full) to ABO, subject to the closing of the Offering. The outstanding principal of the Omni Loan will bear interest at the rate of 10% per annum and the Omni Loan will mature on January 27, 2023. ABO has agreed to pay the Company a fee equal to 7% of the funds advanced to ABO under the Omni Loan Agreement. No finder's fees are payable in connection with the Omni Loan.

ABO will also grant the Company a five-year unit purchase option entitling it to purchase up to 15% of ABO's indirect holdings in Omni for an exercise price of up to \$7,725,000. The actual percentage interest that the Company may acquire pursuant to the purchase option will be adjusted on a pro rata basis in accordance with the amount of funds advanced under the Omni Loan Agreement.

ABO may prepay the outstanding principal of the Omni Loan by paying 1141864 the outstanding principal amount of the Omni Loan, plus any accrued and unpaid interest thereon, as well as an amount equal to the Break Fee payable by the Company on the redemption or repurchase of Omni Debentures with a principal amount of not more than the principal amount being prepaid by ABO. Closing of the Omni Loan is subject to the closing of the minimum Offering. The Omni Loan will be secured by a pledge of ABO's indirect 88.73% equity interest in Omni.

The Omni Loan Agreement also provides that 1141864 will provide management services to ABO, have observer rights at board meetings of ABO, and have the right to appoint a nominee to the board of directors of ABO.

The Company has also agreed to make an additional loan of \$1,500,000 to ABO (the "Sidecar Loan"). The Sidecar Loan will have the same term as, and be subordinated to, the Omni Loan (save for bearing 8% interest) and will be funded from the Advance.

In February 2018 the Company, the Agents and ABO agreed to lower the minimum under the Omni Debenture Offering and the Omni Loan from \$10,000,000 to \$5,000,000.

#### Investment Policy Disclosures

The Company has adopted an Investment Policy to govern its investment activities. The Investment Policy sets out, among other things, the Company's investment objectives and strategy, which is to provide special situation debt financing to established companies with a solid track record of earnings and demonstrated potential for future growth, the ability to generate shareholder equity by taking and, where prudent, exercising equity purchase rights in portfolio companies, participating in potential going-public transactions or other liquidity events in portfolio companies, and seeking to preserve capital and limit downside risk through securely structuring its investments. A copy of the Investment Policy is attached as Schedule "C" to the Filing Statement.

The following key ratios and other summary disclosures with respect to the Initial Investment are made in accordance with the Company's Investment Policy.

	12 months ended 9/30/2020	12 months ended 3/31/2020 (Pro Forma) <sup>(1)</sup>	12 months ended 3/31/2020	12 months ended 12/31/2019
Debt Service Ratio	1.03	0.53	0.80	0.48
Fixed Charge Coverage Ratio	1.05	0.81	0.92	0.65
Net Debt to EBITDA Ratio	3.37	4.62	3.09	5.19

<sup>(1)</sup> Assumes the Maximum Investment in the amount of \$7,740,000.

- (2) Earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization (“EBITDA”) These non-IFRS financial measures do not have standardized meanings prescribed by IFRS and may not be comparable to similar measures presented by other companies. These non-IFRS financial measures should not be considered as an alternative to, or more meaningful than, net income (loss), cash flow from operating activities, and other measures of financial performance as determined in accordance with IFRS, but the Company believes these non-IFRS financial measures are useful in providing relative performance and measuring change.

The company continued its long-term evolution in the 3rd quarter of 2020. The business continued to deliver sustainable results and profit despite the unprecedented combination of a pandemic and a collapse of energy prices. The new business model and cultural approach sustained this unprecedented stress test as a result of a few key elements: • Staying focused while enhancing the infrastructure of the organization • Continuing to rebuild the reputation of the business while rebranding to include additional services, • Improving the business development strategy, with a long-term focus on customer engagement and experience; • Establishing long-term relationships based on trust and quality execution; • Creating a “one-team” approach and re-establishing the pride in our brand.

The wage subsidy program has allowed the company to retain staff and continue momentum and engagement. Net result is ~\$500k/month in net benefits as compared to aggressive labour cost management. Waiward has two primary operating divisions Construction and Fabrication. The current backlog for Construction is \$8.8m and Fabrication is \$51.4m. The recent \$33m win with LNG Canada is a highlight for the quarter. To give this win perspective, Waiward was the only Canadian company that made the short list. LNG Canada is far and away the largest capital project in Canada and is one of the signature projects on the entire globe. To have Waiward specifically mentioned by their CEO is a testament to our relationship based, long-term growth strategy.

The impact of both the Covid-19 pandemic and the oil price slump has had an impact on projects and therefore revenue the company would normally have secured and executed. We are cautiously optimistic in the short term as sites reopen and business slowly returns. We remain profitable and expect backlog to slow or remain stable the remainder of the year while we continue secure work with our major current and potential customers.

<b>Trailing 12 month increase (decrease) in</b>	<b>12 months ended 9/30/2020</b>	<b>12 months ended 3/31/2020</b>
Revenue	(28)%	(12)%
Net Income	553%	121%

The following key ratios and other summary disclosures with respect to the OMNI Investment are made in accordance with the Company's Investment Policy.

	<b>12 months ended 9/30/2020 (Pro Forma)<sup>(1)</sup></b>	<b>12 months ended 9/30/2020</b>	<b>12 months ended 12/31/2019 (Pro Forma)<sup>(1)</sup></b>	<b>12 months ended 12/31/2019</b>
Debt Service Ratio	1.25	1.32	1.25	1.33
Fixed Charge Coverage Ratio	1.15	1.20	1.16	1.21
Net Debt to EBITDA Ratio	6.21	5.30	7.19	6.49



- (1) Assumes Loan in the maximum of \$20,000,000
- (2) Earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation, amortization and management fees ("EBITDAM")  
 These non-IFRS financial measures do not have standardized meanings prescribed by IFRS and may not be comparable to similar measures presented by other companies. These non-IFRS financial measures should not be considered as an alternative to, or more meaningful than, net income (loss), cash flow from operating activities, and other measures of financial performance as determined in accordance with IFRS, but the Company believes these non-IFRS financial measures are useful in providing relative performance and measuring change.

Occupancy for homes in the portfolio is 93.2% year to date 2020. There are some Homes below the 97% occupancy threshold. However, due to the pandemic the Ministry has eliminated the 97% threshold for 2020 so all Homes will receive full funding regardless of their occupancy. Net operating income before management fees (EBITDAM) for Q3 2020 amounted to \$2,920,839 which is greater than budget by \$146,363 and \$64,115 less than Q3 2019. Revenues for Q3 were \$182,169 greater than budget primarily due to the (1) global LOC per diem increased from \$1.77 to \$4.50, with a 32% allowable allocation to OA, (2) increase in rebate revenue as we budgeted for a 50% reduction in rebates but we are receiving the full amount in 2020 and (3) new Minor Capital Funding of \$1 per diem. Revenue and Administration continue to be impacted by ancillary services. Hair and foot care services offered by external providers were suspended in March resulting in a reduction in revenue as well as a reduction in the costs associated with providing those services. These services have resumed on a limited basis at the Homes. Administration is favourable \$519,338 due in part to savings in office supplies, travel and education \$142,073. Professional fees including labour relations are favourable \$167,699. Labour relations costs were incurred in Q4. Maintenance has been impacted by Septic system costs at Village Green \$201,000. Expenditures of \$86,000 were incurred YTD under the New minor capital funding of program.

<b>Trailing 12 month increase (decrease) in</b>	<b>12 months ended 9/30/2020</b>	<b>12 months ended 12/31/2019</b>
Revenue	6.62%	(1.49)%
Net Income	4.46%	3.84%

Other than as stated above, the Company is not aware of any material changes or facts in the business or affairs of the Borrower that would have a material adverse impact on the Borrower's cash flow or pledged collateral.

### **Results of Operations**

These results of operations should be read in conjunction with the Company's unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements for the six months ended September 30, 20120, which are being

filed concurrently with this MD&A. The financial data for the six ended September 30, 2020 and September 30, 2019 have been prepared in accordance with IFRS. All figures are stated in Canadian dollars.

Six months ended September 30, 2020 and 2019

	<b>For the six months ended September 30, 2020</b>	<b>For the six months ended September 30, 2019</b>
<b>Revenues</b>		
Interest income	\$ 1,129,991	\$ 1,092,880
<b>Expenses</b>		
Accretion	107,182	85,553
Bad debt	14,100	-
Business development	10,511	43,120
Depreciation	31,585	31,603
General and administrative	19,549	18,597
Interest	824,660	783,154
Professional fees	84,127	112,428
Share-based payment	16,633	49,852
Transfer agent and filing fees	37,672	49,350
Gain on debt settlement	(141,563)	-
	<u>1,004,456</u>	<u>1,173,657</u>
<b>Net and comprehensive income (loss)</b>	<u>\$ 125,535</u>	<u>\$ (80,777)</u>

The Company has generated limited revenue until the six month period ended September 30, 2019 and has reported net losses since inception. The net income was \$125,535 for the six months ended September 30, 2020 (September 30, 2019 – loss \$80,777). Total expenses of \$1,004,456 were offset by interest income of \$1,129,991.

Revenues of \$1,129,991 were derived from interest earned on the loans during the six months ended September 30, 2020 (September 30, 2019 - \$1,092,880). Revenues will remain static until additional loans are completed.

Accretion expense was \$107,182 relating to the financing costs of the debentures for the six months ended September 30, 2020 (September 30, 2019 - \$85,553)

Business development expenses were \$10,511 for the six months ended September 30, 2020 (September 30, 2019 - \$43,120) Management expects to continue to expend considerable time negotiating additional investments and securing financing.

General and administrative expenses were \$19,549 for the six months ended September 30, 2020 (September 30, 2019 - \$18,597). Expenses are similar to prior year as activities did not increase in the current period.

Interest expense was \$824,660 for the six months ended September 30, 2020 (September 30, 2019 - \$783,154). The increase in interest expense was related to interest payable on the Debentures.

Professional fees of \$84,127 were incurred in the six months ended September 30, 2020 (September 30, 2019 - \$112,428). These professional fees related to audit and legal expenses were lower than prior year due to a decrease in new financings.

Share-based payments were \$16,633 (September 30, 2019 - \$49,852). Share-based payments were lower due to fewer stock options were vested.

Transfer agent and filing fees were \$37,672 for the six months ended September 30, 2020 (September 30, 2019 - \$49,350). These fees were due to filings related to the Change of Business and the Debenture Offerings.

Gain on debt settlements were due to the cancellation of preferred shares and dividends payable in exchange for the settlement of the loan receivable and interest receivable thereon.

Three Months Ended September 30, 2020 and 2019

	<b>For the three months ended September 30, 2020</b>	<b>For the three months ended September 30, 2019</b>
<b>Revenues</b>		
Interest income	\$ 568,889	\$ 593,182
<b>Expenses</b>		
Accretion	54,578	43,577
Bad debt	14,100	-
Business development	10,511	-
Depreciation	15,793	8,712
General and administrative	23,733	15,708
Interest	418,998	424,519
Professional fees	35,924	52,832
Share-based payment	8,362	25,062
Transfer agent and filing fees	20,535	23,535
	602,534	593,945
<b>Net and comprehensive income (loss)</b>	<b>\$ (33,645)</b>	<b>\$ (763)</b>

The Company had net loss of \$33,645 for the three months ended September 30, 2020 (September 30, 2019 – \$763). The Company's income decreased due to increased accretion and bad debt.

Revenues were \$568,889 for the three months ended September 30, 2020 (September 30, 2019 - \$593,182). Revenues were derived from interest earned on the loans during the three months ended September 30, 2020. No additional loans were completed in the current period.

Accretion expense was \$54,578 relating to the financing costs of the debentures for the three months ended September 30, 2020 (September 30, 2019 - \$43,577)

Bad debt of \$14,100 (September 30, 2019 - \$Nil) was to an uncollectable receivable.

General and administrative expenses were \$23,733 compared to \$15,708 for the three months ended September 30, 2019. Management expects to continue to expend time negotiating additional investments and securing financing.

Interest expense was \$418,998 for the three months ended September 30, 2020 (September 30, 2019 - \$424,519). The interest was related to interest payable on the Debentures.

Professional fees were \$35,924 (September 30, 2019 - \$52,832). These higher professional fees related to audit and legal expenses in connection with new financings in the prior year.

Share-based payments were \$8,362 (September 30, 2019 - \$25,062). Share-based payments were lower due to fewer stock options being vested.

Transfer agent and filing fees were \$20,535 (September 30, 2019 - \$23,535). Fees are similar to those in the prior year.

#### Dividend Report & Policy

On July 4, 2019, the Company approved a cash payment of the annual dividend on the 6,750,000 preferred shares in the aggregate amount of \$50,000.

On June 6, 2018, the Company approved the payment of the annual dividend on the 6,750,000 preferred shares in the aggregate amount of \$216,000. On June 12, 2018, the Company issued 102,222 common shares as settlement of \$46,000 of the dividend payable, \$4,000 was paid in cash, and \$166,000 was accrued as payable to certain preferred shareholders.

In May 2019, the Company accrued dividends payable of \$216,000 and paid \$50,000 in cash. At June 30, 2020 there were \$373,989 dividends payable on the preferred shares which were settled in part in June, 2020. (See Financial Condition, Liquidity and Capital Resources below)

#### Summary of Quarterly Results

The following is a summary of the Company's financial results for the eight most recently completed quarters. The financial data has, except as referred to in the footnotes to this summary, been prepared in accordance with IFRS and all figures are stated in Canadian dollars.

<b>For the quarter ended:</b>	<b>September 30, 2020</b>	<b>June 30, 2020</b>	<b>March 31, 2020</b>	<b>December 31, 2019</b>
Total Revenues	561,102	561,102	588,864	595,442
Net and comprehensive income (loss) for the period	(33,645) <sup>(1)</sup>	159,180 <sup>(2)</sup>	(45,242) <sup>(3)</sup>	30,986 <sup>(4)</sup>
Loss per share, basic and diluted	(0.00)	0.01	(0.01)	0.00

<b>For the quarter ended:</b>	<b>September 30, 2019</b>	<b>June 30, 2019</b>	<b>March 31, 2019</b>	<b>December 31, 2018</b>
Total Revenues	593,182	499,698	476,215	482,137
Net and comprehensive income (loss) for the period	(763) <sup>(5)</sup>	(92,177) <sup>(6)</sup>	(122,142) <sup>(7)</sup>	40,115 <sup>(8)</sup>
Loss per share, basic and diluted	(0.00)	(0.00)	(0.01)	0.00

- (1) The Company's loss for the period includes non-cash items of accretion of financing costs of \$54,578.
- (2) The Company's loss for the period includes non-cash items of accretion of financing costs of \$52,604 and a gain on debt settlements of \$141,563
- (3) The Company's loss for the period includes non-cash items of accretion of financing costs of \$57,350.
- (4) The Company's loss for the period includes non-cash items of accretion of financing costs of \$56,698.
- (5) The Company's loss for the period includes non-cash items of accretion of financing costs of \$43,577.
- (6) The Company's loss for the period includes non-cash items of accretion of financing costs of \$41,976.
- (7) The Company's loss for the period includes non-cash items of accretion of financing costs of \$52,717.
- (8) The Company's loss for the period includes non-cash items of accretion of financing costs of \$35,381.
- (9) The Company's loss for the period includes non-cash items of accretion of financing costs of \$33,688.  
The Company's loss for the period includes non-cash items of accretion of financing costs of \$33,902

#### Financial Condition, Liquidity and Capital Resources

The Company had total assets of \$21,258,586 as at September 30, 2020 (March 31, 2020 – \$22,795,149). The primary assets of the Company as of such date consisted cash of \$37,004 (March 31, 2020 – \$63,848), interest receivable of \$516,389 (March 31, 2020 - \$781,291), PIK interest receivable of \$671,650 (March 31, 2020 - \$567,250), equipment of \$74,005 (March 31, 2020 - \$105,590) and loan receivables of \$19,923,000 (March 31, 2020 - \$21,223,000). Accounts payable as at September 30, 2020 were \$597,999 (March 31, 2020- \$610,699). The Company had negative working capital of \$58,428 as at September 30, 2020 (March 31, 2020 – \$320,331).

At September 30, 2020, the Company had not yet achieved profitable operations, and had accumulated a deficit of \$5,035,909 (March 31, 2020 – \$4,654,120).

On May 30, 2019, the Company closed the third tranche of its Omni Debentures for gross proceeds of \$2,428,000 through the issuance of 2,428 Omni Debentures

On June 28, 2019 the Company closed the fourth tranche of its Omni Debentures for gross proceeds of \$1,761,000 through the issuance of 1,761 Omni Debentures.

On May 11, 2020, the Company extended the conversion date of the preferred shares. On June 19, 2020, the Company converted 3,281,250 preferred shares to 3,281,250 common shares in accordance with the special rights and restrictions attached to the Series A Shares.

In June 2020 the Company has entered into agreements with the holders of preferred shares to settle dividends owing in the aggregated amount of \$190,567 by issuing 3,811,344 common shares at \$0.05 per common share of the Company, which was approved by the TSXV.

The Company paid \$3,443 to a holder of preferred shares to settle outstanding dividends.

On June 11, 2020, the Company entered into a debt settlement and share transfer agreement with Hillcore Diversified Industries Ltd. Hillcore was indebted to the Company pursuant to a loan that Hillcore was assigned by ABO in the principal amount of \$1,300,000 and \$270,649 on account of interest. Hillcore also owned 3,437,500 Series A Shares and was owed \$337,213 in dividends on such Series A Shares by the Company. Pursuant to the settlement agreement, Hillcore and the Company agreed to fully and finally settle the principal of the loan against the transfer of Hillcore's Series A Shares to the Company and to fully and finally settle the interest on the loan payable by Hillcore to the Company by setting this amount off against the dividends payable by the Company to Hillcore on the Series A Shares.

The Company's condensed consolidated interim financial statements for the three months ended June 30, 2020 were prepared on the assumption that the Company will continue as a going concern, meaning it will continue in operations for the foreseeable future and will be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the ordinary course of operations. Different bases of measurement may be appropriate if the Company is not expected to continue operations for the foreseeable future. The Company's continuation as a going concern is dependent upon its ability to attain profitable operations and generate funds therefrom and/or raise equity capital or borrowings sufficient to meet current and future obligations. These factors indicate the existence of a material uncertainty that may cast substantial doubt about the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. Management intends to finance operating costs over the next twelve months from loans from related parties and or the private placement of common shares.

As at September 30, 2020, the Company did not have any contractual obligations.

#### Classification of financial instruments

Financial assets included in the Company's statement of financial position are as follows:

	<b>September 30,2020</b>	<b>March 31, 2020</b>
FVTPL:		
Cash	\$ 37,004	\$ 63,848
Amortized costs:		
Interest receivable	516,389	781,291
PIK interest receivable	671,650	567,482
Loans receivable	19,923,000	21,223,000
	<b>\$ 21,148,043</b>	<b>\$ 22,635,621</b>

Financial liabilities included in the Company's statement of financial position are as follows:

	<b>September 30, 2020</b>	<b>March 31, 2020</b>
Amortized costs:		
Accounts payable	\$ 597,999	\$ 610,699
Dividends payable	-	547,250
Debentures	19,447,480	19,354,045
	<b>\$ 20,045,479</b>	<b>\$ 20,511,994</b>

## Fair value

The fair value of the Company's financial assets and liabilities approximates the carrying amount.

Financial instruments measured at fair value are classified into one of three levels in the fair value hierarchy according to the relative reliability of the inputs used to estimate the fair values. The three levels of the fair value hierarchy are:

- Level 1 – Unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;
- Level 2 – Inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability either directly or indirectly; and
- Level 3 – Inputs that are not based on observable market data.

Financial instruments classified as level 1 – quoted prices in active markets - include cash.

## OFF BALANCE SHEET ARRANGEMENTS

There are no off-balance sheet arrangements to which the Company is committed.

## TRANSACTIONS WITH RELATED PARTIES

The following amounts were due to related parties as at the dates indicated, and were included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities as at such dates:

	September 30, 2019	March 31, 2020
CFO	(3,318)	(5,250)
CEO	3,390	3,390
	72	(1,860)

These amounts are unsecured, non-interest bearing and have no fixed terms of repayment.

### *Key management personnel compensation*

	Six months ended	
	September 30, 2020	September 30, 2019
CFO – Professional fees	\$ 15,750	\$ 15,951

## CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES

As disclosed in the Company's annual audited financial statements for the years ended March 31, 2019 and 2018 (as are available on the Company's profile on SEDAR ([www.sedar.com](http://www.sedar.com))), the Company has no critical accounting estimates.

## **CRITICAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES**

There are no accounting policies that the Company has adopted, other than what was disclosed in the Company's annual audited financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2020.

## **RISK FACTORS**

The business of the Company is subject to risks and hazards, some of which are beyond the Company's control. Shareholders must rely on the ability, expertise, judgment, discretion, integrity and good faith of the management of the Company. The following is a summary of some risks and uncertainties that management believes to be material to the Company's business. Additional risk factors are included in the Filing Statement, which is available under the Company's SEDAR profile at [www.sedar.com](http://www.sedar.com).

### ***Risk of Payment Defaults Under Investment Agreements***

While the Company intends to structure its investments, including the Initial Investment, in such a way as to minimize the risk of default, there is no guarantee that investee companies will not default on their payment obligations because of business failure or obligations to other lenders, investors or stakeholders. Further, there is no assurance that, in the event of a default by an investee company, the Company will be able to recover all or any of its investment. Such failure could have an adverse impact on the Company's financial condition and results of operations, including impairing the Company's ability to pay amounts owing under the Debentures or to pay dividends on the preferred shares. In addition, in the event investments in investee companies are structured on a subordinated or unsecured basis, the Company's rights, including payment rights, will be subordinate to the rights of secured lenders of investee companies and other parties holding security interests against investee companies. As such, upon a default by an investee company, there may be no funds left to permit the Company to recover its investment.

### ***Dependence on the Performance of Investee Companies***

The Company is, and will be, dependent on the operations, assets and financial health of the investee companies in which it makes investments. The Company's ability to meet its operating expenses in the long term will be largely dependent on the interest and other payments received from investee companies, which are expected to be the sole source of cash flow for the Company. While the Company intends to focus on special situation debt financing to Hillcore's pipeline of current and future private equity investments, payments to the Company from investee companies may be based on a percentage of such companies' top line revenues, in which case negative financial performance of an investee company will likely have a negative impact on the Company's cash flow. In addition, if the financing position of an investee company declines such that it is unable to make interest payments to the Company, the Company's financial condition and cash flow will be adversely affected.

The Company has conducted, and will conduct, due diligence on each of its investee companies prior to entering into agreements with them. In addition, the Company plans to monitor investee company performance through observer rights at board meetings of investee companies, negotiating rights to appoint one or more directors to the boards of investee companies, and receiving and reviewing regular financial reports from the investee companies. Nonetheless, there is a risk that there may be some liabilities or other matters that are not identified through the Company's due diligence or ongoing monitoring that may have an adverse effect on an investee company's business and, as a result, on the Company.

### ***Lack of Control Over Investee Company Management***



The Company does not expect to have a high degree of influence over any of its investee companies or their operations, including the Borrower. Payments received by the Company from investee companies may therefore depend upon several factors that may be outside of the Company's control.

### ***Volatility of Share Price***

Securities markets throughout the world are cyclical and, over time, tend to undergo high levels of price and volume volatility. A publicly traded company will not necessarily trade at values determined by reference to the underlying value of its business. The prices at which the Company's common shares will trade from time to time cannot be predicted. The market price of the common shares is subject to significant fluctuations in response to variations in quarterly and annual operating results, the results of any public announcements the Company makes, general economic conditions, and other factors. Increased levels of volatility and resulting market turmoil may adversely impact the price of the common shares. If the Company is (as it is expected to be) required to access capital markets to carry out its business objectives, the state of domestic and international capital markets and other financial systems could affect its access to, and cost of, capital. Such capital may not be available on terms acceptable to the Company or at all, and this could have a material adverse impact on its business, financial condition, results of operations or prospects.

### ***Financing Risks***

The Company has no history of earnings or material revenue. In addition, the Company's business model is dependent on making investments in additional investee companies, and the Company anticipates having to raise additional capital to fund these investments. While the Company may generate additional working capital through equity or debt offerings, or through the receipt of interest or other payments from investee companies, there is no assurance that such funds will be sufficient to facilitate the development of the Company's business as envisioned or, in the case of equity financings, that such funds will be available on terms acceptable to the Company or at all. If available, future equity financing may result in substantial dilution to the Company's shareholders.

### ***Limited Number of Investments***

While the Company's intention is to negotiate and fund additional investments in companies in different industry sectors, it could take many years to create a diversified portfolio of investee companies and there is no guarantee the Company will ever achieve sufficient diversification. The Company may have a significant portion of its assets dedicated to a single business sector or industry for an extended period of time. In the event that any such business or industry is unsuccessful or experiences a downturn, this could have a material adverse effect on the Company's business, results of operations and financial condition.

### ***Ability to Negotiate Additional Investments***

A key element of the Company's growth strategy is expected to involve negotiating and finding investments in other operating companies. Achieving the benefits of future investments will depend in part on successfully identifying and capturing such opportunities in a timely and efficient manner and in structuring such arrangements to ensure a stable and growing stream of revenues. The Company's ability to identify investee companies and negotiate and fund additional investments in such a manner is not guaranteed.

### ***Risks Facing Investee Companies***

As previously noted, the Company's financial condition and results of operations will be affected by the performance of the companies in which it invests. Each investee company will also be subject to risks which will affect their respective financial condition. Given that, other than with respect to the Initial Investment, the Company does not currently know the exact nature of the businesses in which it may make investments, it is impossible to predict exactly what risks investee companies will face. Nonetheless, typical risks which investee companies might be expected to face include the following:

- Investee companies may need to raise capital through equity or debt financing. Failure to obtain such equity or debt, or the terms of such equity or debt that may be available, may impair the ability of investee companies to finance their future operations and capital needs. Flexibility to respond to changing business and economic conditions may therefore be limited.
- The success of investee companies may depend on the talents and efforts of one or two persons or a small group of persons. The death, disability or resignation of one or more of these persons could have a material adverse impact on an investee company.
- Investee companies may require additional working capital to carry out their business activities and to expand their businesses. If such working capital is not available, the financial performance and development of the businesses of the investee companies may be adversely affected.
- Damage to the reputation of investee companies' brands could negatively impact consumer opinion of those companies or their related products and services, which could have an adverse effect on their businesses.
- Investee companies may face intense competition, including competition from companies with greater financial and other resources, and more extensive development, manufacturing, marketing and other capabilities. There can be no assurance that investee companies will be able to successfully compete against their competitors or that such competition will not have a material adverse effect on their businesses.
- Investee companies may experience reduced revenues through the loss of a customer representing a high percentage of their revenues.
- Investee companies may experience reduced revenues due to an inability to meet regulatory requirements or may experience losses of revenues due to unforeseeable changes in regulations imposed by various levels of government.
- Investee companies may rely on government or other subsidy programs for revenue or profit generation. Changes to, or elimination of, such programs may have an adverse effect on such companies.
- Investee companies may experience negative financial results based on foreign exchange losses.

### ***Reliance on Key Personnel***

The success of the Company is dependent on the abilities, experience, efforts and industry knowledge of its senior management and other key personnel. The long-term loss of the services of any key personnel for any reason could have a material adverse effect on the business, financial condition, results of operations

or future prospects of the Company. In addition, the growth plans of the Company may require additional personnel, increase demands on management, and produce risks in both productivity and retention levels. The Company may not be able to attract and retain additional qualified management and personnel as needed in the future. There can be no assurance that the Company will be able to effectively manage its growth, and any failure to do so could have a material adverse effect on its business, financial condition, results of operations and future prospects.

#### **DISCLOSURE OF OUTSTANDING SHARE DATA**

The Company is authorized to issue an unlimited number of common shares without par value and an unlimited number of preferred shares without par value.

During the six months ended September 30, 2020, the Company issued 3,281,250 Common shares at \$0.40 on conversion of 3,281,250 preferred shares.

During the six months ended September 30, 2020, the Company issued 3,811,344 Common shares at \$0.05 as settlement of \$190,567 of the dividend payable.

During the six months ended September 30, 2019, the company issued 31,250 Common shares at \$0.40.

As of the date of this MD&A, the following securities of the Company were outstanding:

Common Shares – 19,261,286

Stock options – 1,160,000

Debentures – 19,923, having an aggregate principal amount of \$19,923,000

#### **OTHER INFORMATION AND BOARD APPROVAL**

Additional information about the Company is available on SEDAR at [www.sedar.com](http://www.sedar.com). This MD&A has been reviewed and approved by the Board of Directors of the Company.